possible, but in any event within seven (7) Business Days following the date on which the duly
completed and valid Forms of Acceptance and the relevant documents of title in respect of such
acceptances are received to render such acceptance complete and valid in accordance with the
Takeovers Code.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
Offer Period; (ii) immediately upon the Completion and before the commencement of the opening
for acceptance of the Offer; and (iii) immediately upon the close of the Offer (assuming that the
transfer to the Offeror of these Offer Shares acquired by the Offeror under the Offer has been
completed) and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before the Offer Period

Immediately upon the Completion
and before the commencement of

the opening for acceptance of the Offer

Immediately upon the close of
the Offer (assuming that the transfer
to the Offeror of these Offer Shares

acquired by the Offeror under
the Offer has been completed)
and as at the date of this joint

announcement
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

The Vendor 127,992,770 34.57 – – – –
Vision2000 Venture Ltd. 106,043,142 28.64 106,043,142 28.64 – –
The Offeror and parties acting in
 concert with each of them (Note 1) 33,658,000 9.09 161,650,770 43.66 328,807,012 88.81
Public Shareholders 102,551,230 27.70 102,551,230 27.70 41,438,130 11.19

Total: 370,245,142 100.00 370,245,142 100.00 370,245,142 100.00

4

Note:

(1) The Offeror is ultimately owned by Mr. Duan Hongtao and Mr. Duan Chunchao as to 99% and 1% respectively.
Prior to Completion, Ever Digital Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Offeror, owned the 33,658,000
Shares, representing approximately 9.09% of the then existing share capital of the Company. Immediately upon
Completion, Ever Digital Limited and the Offeror respectively held 33,658,000 Shares and 127,992,770 Shares,
representing 9.09% and 34.57% of the existing share capital of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Offeror or parties acting in concert with each of them (i) held,